Figure 10: Counterfactual versus actual industry profit per unit in 2018

Based on the counterfactual market equilibrium, we calculate the implied market
shares, revenues, and profits that are summarized in Table 10. The share of an
average market could expand to nearly half of the hyperlipidemia population with the
hypothetical 15 percent hospital drug markup in 2018. Compared to the estimates
in Table 9, branded drugs could experience a much larger increase in market share,
and become even more concentrated; this again suggests that, without the ZMDP,
top selling branded drugs are more preferred by physicians (due to their financial
considerations).

Comparing to actual data, the total revenue under the counterfactual scenario goes
up by 49 percent, and the total profit increases by 48 percent. Generic drugs would
have more profit gains on average than branded drugs do if the ZMDP were removed
in 2018. This could be due to the fact that generics typically have lower costs,
and thus the almost same increases in wholesale prices (as we verified) would lead

33

Table 10: Counterfactual share, profit, revenue, and surplus per market (2018)

All firms Bottom 90% Top 10 %

Market share (%)

All drugs 49.56 13.59 35.97

Branded 32.82 4.69 28.13

Generic 16.74 8.90 7.84

Revenue

All drugs 36.65 8.35 28.30

Branded 24.78 3.39 21.39

Generic 11.87 4.96 6.91

Profit

All drugs 3.90 0.48 3.42

Branded 2.26 0.19 2.07

Generic 1.64 0.29 1.35

Patient surplus change -22.54%

Notes: (1) We use 2018 product attributes for all counterfactual exercises. The counterfactuals
assume that there is a 15% drug markup just like 2012-2014. (2) Other cautions are in Table 9. (3)
Revenue and profit are in 100 million CNY.

to higher increases in profits.24 Note also that, the top selling generics also have
slightly higher revenue gains on average—this does not conflict with Table 4 as in
the counterfactual analysis the elasticities are held constant, while for the time trend
the underlying elasticities are decreasing. Concerning profit, the loss caused by the
policy is potentially large: from 390 million in Table 10 to 264 million in Table 9, per
province per quarter, which is a 32.3% drop.

Finally, we measure the changes in patients’ welfare due to the counterfactual drug